assets. We received no cash from the buyer who assumed all deferred subscription liabilities for Mike Turner’s investment products.

 •  On February 27, 2019, we sold HumanEvents.com, for $0.3 million in cash.

Debt Transactions

During the three month period ended March 31, 2020, we completed repurchases of $3.5 million of the Notes for $3.4 million in cash, recognizing a
net gain of $49,000 after adjusting for bond issuance costs compared to repurchases of $6.7 million of the Notes for $6.1 million in cash, recognizing
a net gain of $0.4 million after adjusting for bond issuance costs during the same period of the prior year as detailed in Note 13 – Long-Term Debt.

We amended the ABL on April 7, 2020 to increase the advance rate on eligible accounts receivable and to extend the maturity date as discussed in
Note 20 – Subsequent Events.

Equity Transactions

Distributions of $0.7 million ($0.025 per share) were declared and paid throughout the three month period ended March 31, 2020 based upon the
Board of Directors’ then current assessment of our business compared to distributions of $1.7 million ($0.065 per share) during the same period of the
prior year as detailed in Note 18 – Equity Transactions.

Net Broadcast Revenue

   Three Months Ended March 31,
   2019   2020   Change $  Change %  2019   2020
   (Dollars in thousands)   % of Total Net Revenue
Net Broadcast Revenue   $46,093   $45,180   $ (913)   (2.0)%   76.2%   77.6%
Same Station Net Broadcast Revenue   $44,044   $44,311   $ 267   0.6%

43

Table of Contents

The following table shows the dollar amount and percentage of net broadcast revenue for each broadcast revenue source.

   Three Months Ended March 31,
   2019   2020
   (Dollars in thousands)
Block Programming:

National   $ 12,233   26.5%  $ 12,034   26.6%
Local   7,910   17.2%   6,808   15.1%

   20,143   43.7%   18,842   41.7%
Broadcast Advertising:

National   3,900   8.5%   3,957   8.8%
Local   12,062   26.2%   11,357   25.1%

   15,962   34.7%   15,314   33.9%
Station Digital (local)   2,824   6.1%   4,293   9.5%
Infomercials   390   0.8%   308   0.7%
Network   4,306   9.3%   4,388   9.7%
Other Revenue   2,468   5.4%   2,035   4.5%

Net Broadcast Revenue   $ 46,093   100.0%  $ 45,180   100.0%

Block programming revenue declined by $1.3 million including a $1.1 million decline in local programming revenue and a $0.2 million decline in national
programming revenue. The decline in local programming revenue includes a $0.6 million decline in revenue during 2020 as compared to 2019 for stations
that were sold during 2019. The decline in national programming revenue includes $0.1 million decline in revenue during 2020 as compared to 2019 for
stations that were sold during 2019. Station sales, once announced, negatively impact our ability to enter sales contracts with customers. The remainder of